

Carl von Ossietzky Universität Oldenburg
Executing organizational unit:
School V – School of Mathematics and Natural Sciences
Scientific Computing – Research Data Management

#### Contact person

Dr. Johannes Vosskuhl +49 (0)441 798 3576 j.vosskuhl@uni-oldenburg.de

# Data protection information for registration to the online workshop "Love your Errors: Cultivating a Constructive Error Culture in Science" according to Art. 13 GDPR

We take the protection of your personal data very seriously and handle your personal data confidentially and in accordance with the legal data protection regulations, especially the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR). In this privacy policy, we inform you about which data we collect during your registration the workshop, how it is processed, and what rights you have regarding your data.

Please read the following information carefully.

#### I. Contact details of the controller and the data protection officer

The Carl von Ossietzky University Oldenburg, a public corporation, legally represented by the President, Ammerländer Heerstraße 114 - 118, 26129 Oldenburg, is responsible for data protection. The data protection officer of Carl von Ossietzky University Oldenburg can be contacted at the above address (Attn: "Data Protection Officer") as well as by telephone at +49 (0)441 798 4196 and by e-mail at dsuni@uol.de.

## II. Data collected

In the context of your registration for the workshop, we collect and process the following personal data:

- First and last name
- E-mail address
- Name of your institution

This data is used exclusively for organizing the workshop and for communication with participants. The processing of your data is based on your consent, in accordance with Art. 6 (1) (a) GDPR.

Your personal data will be processed on secure servers of the Carl von Ossietzky University.

## III. Purposes and legal bases of data processing

The personal data you provide as part of your registration will be processed by Carl von Ossietzky University based on Art. 6 Para. 1 lit. e) and Art. 88 GDPR in conjunction with § 88 NBG as well as § 12 NDSG exclusively for the purpose of carrying out the application procedure.

We process your personal data for the following purposes:

- Registration and management of your participation in the workshop
- Communication with you regarding the workshop (e.g., registration confirmation, event updates, programme changes)
- Post-event follow-up, such as sending feedback surveys or further information

## IV. Recipients of the personal data

Personal data will be made available to the speakers for the purpose of the administrative implementation of the workshop.

#### V. Data sharing

Your personal data will not be passed on to third parties.

#### VI. Duration of the retention or storage of personal data

Your personal data will only be stored for as long as necessary for the above-mentioned purposes. After the workshop and follow-up activities are completed, and latest 180 days after the end of the workshop, your data will be deleted.

#### VII. Your rights

As a data subject within the meaning of the GDPR, you have the following rights:

- Right to information (Art. 15 GDPR)
- Right to rectification (Art. 16 GDPR)
- Right to erasure (Art. 17 GDPR)

- Right to restriction of processing (Art. 18 GDPR)
- Right to data portability (Art. 20 GDPR)
- Right to object (Art. 21 GDPR)

To exercise these rights, please contact the executing agency (see above).

# VIII. Right to complain to a supervisory authority

If you believe that the processing of your personal data violates data protection regulations, please contact the university's data protection officer (see above). Independently of this, you have the right to lodge a complaint with a supervisory authority. The supervisory authority responsible for Carl von Ossietzky University is: Die\*Der Landesbeauftragte für den Datenschutz in Niedersachsen, Prinzenstraße 5, 30159 Hannover.